

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ANDRE PARKER,  
and ANTHONY CAMPANALE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THEODORE WESBY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF UTAH  
AND SEVENTEEN OTHER STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
SEAN D. REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
TYLER R. GREEN\*  
Utah Solicitor General  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
KYLE J. KAISER  
MEB W. ANDERSON  
Assistant Attorneys General  
350 N. State Street, Suite 230  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-2320  
Telephone: (801) 538-9600  
Email: tylergreen@utah.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Utah*

[Additional Counsel Listed At End]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. States And Their Officials Rely On Federal Courts To Properly Apply Qualified Immunity So As Not To Unnecessarily Disrupt Governmental Functions .....	5
A. Qualified Immunity Yields Important Benefits To States And Their Officials, And To Society As A Whole.....	6
B. Law Enforcement Officers Who Reasonably But Mistakenly Conclude That Probable Cause Supports An Arrest Are Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	9
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Denying Qualified Immunity To Petitioners Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Of Other Circuits, And Warrants Reversal ....	13
A. Petitioners’ Conclusion That Probable Cause Supported Respondents’ Arrests Was Objectively Reasonable, Even If Mistaken .....	14
B. The Cases That “Squarely Govern” Petitioners’ Conduct Did Not Place Them On Notice That Respondents’ Arrests Violated Clearly Established Law.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Court of Appeals' Pronounced Errors	
Warrant Summary Reversal.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	1, 7, 8
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964) .....	10
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	1, 7, 10
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	22
<i>City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	8, 21, 22
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	8, 12
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1050 (2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Garcia v. Jane &amp; John Does 1-40</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	8, 9, 11, 16
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	8, 9
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	6, 10, 22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	6, 10, 22
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	9
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	12, 21
<i>Ramirez v. City of Buena Park</i> , 560 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S. Ct. 987 (2012) .....	13, 22
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	7, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sennett v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 531 (4th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	21, 22
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015) .....	22
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	9
<i>Wesby v. District of Columbia</i> , 765 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Wesby v. District of Columbia</i> , 816 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

## STATE CASES

<i>Artisst v. United States</i> , 554 A.2d 327 (D.C. 1989) .....	20
<i>McGloin v. United States</i> , 232 A.2d 90 (D.C. 1967).....	20

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ramadanah M. Salaam, Hope v. Pelzer: <i>The Supreme Court Revisits the Qualified Immunity Defense</i> , 26 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 643 (2003) .....	8
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) (J. Cooke ed. 1961) .....	5
